Statutory Auditors of the Company to hold office from 
conclusion of this Annual General Meeting until the 
conclusion of next Annual General Meeting in place of M/S 
J.L.Garg & Co. (Retiring Auditors) who has expressed their 
un-willingness to continue as Statutory Auditors, at a 
remuneration of Rs. 1,70,000/-(Rs. One Lac Seventy 
Thousand only) Plus Service Tax and other out of pocket 
expenses as admissible as recommended by Audit 
Committee & approved by Board.

SPECIAL BUSINESS: 

6. To consider and if thought fit, to pass, with or without 
modification(s), the following resolution as a Special

[...]

accorded to increase the managerial remuneration of Mr. 
Vipin Gupta, Whole Time Director for the period of One Year 
i.e from 1st  June 2013 to 31st May 2014 on  terms and 
conditions, as recommended by Remuneration & 
Nomination Committee and approved by Board as detailed 
below:
a. Basic Pay: Rs. 1,70,000/- P.M (Rs. One Lac Seventy 

Thousand Only)
(Proposed Increase from 1,30,000/- to 1,70,000/-)

b. HRA @ 15% per month of the Basic Pay.
c. Telephone: Mobile/Telephone facility for official use as 

per Company’s rules.
d. Leave encashment as per rules of the Company.
e. Conveyance: Company’s Car with Driver for Official Use.

[...]

President (Corporate Social Responsibility) being wife of Mr. 

st Subhash Chander Garg, Whole Time Director, w.e.f 01 April 
2013 and  remuneration, perquisites and other allowances 
as recommended by Remuneration & Nomination 
Committee and approved by Board are as follow.

a. Basic Salary: Rs 1,75,000/- (Rs. One Lac Seventy Five 
Thousand Only) P.M.

b. HRA @ 15% per month of the Basic Salary.
c. Telephone: Mobile/Telephone facility for official use as 

per Company’s rules.
d. Leave encashment as per rules of the company.
e. Provident Fund: Company’s Contribution towards 

Provident Fund as per provisions of the Act.

[...]

(Marketing-Northern Region) being daughter of Mr. Subhash 
Chander Garg , Whole Time Director, w.e.f 01st April 2013 
and  remuneration, perquisites and other allowances as 
recommended by Remuneration & Nomination Committee 
and approved by Board are as follow.

a. Basic Salary: Rs 1,75,000/- (Rs. One Lac Seventy Five 
Thousand Only) P.M.

b. HRA @ 15% per month of the Basic Salary.
c. Telephone: Mobile/Telephone facility for official use as 

per Company’s rules.
d. Leave encashment as per rules of the company.
e. Provident Fund: Company’s Contribution towards 

Provident Fund as per provisions of the Act.